change in prevailing profit/interest rates for a period of 1 year, depending on profit/interest rates sensitivity of the Bank
	 (Asset Sensitive or Liability Sensitive).

	 •	 Value at risk (“VaR”) analysis

	 	 The Bank is in the midst of developing the Value at Risk (“VaR”) model in measuring profit/interest rate risk on its investment
	 portfolio, despite not having a trading book portfolio. VaR is a statistical measure of the potential losses that could occur as
	 a result of movements in market rates and prices over a specified time horizon within a given confidence level.

192

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 (cont’d)

AGROBANK (Bank Pertanian Malaysia BERHAD) | laporan tahunan 2014 annual report

34.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

A. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(d)	 Market risk (cont’d)

(iv)	 Measurement of profit/interest rate risk (cont’d)

	 Profit/Interest rate sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensivity of the Bank’s profit before taxation and equity to a reasonable possible change
in interest/profit rate with all other variables remaining constant.

2014
IRR/ROR

2013
IRR/ROR

+100bp
RM’mil

-100bp
RM’mil

+100bp
RM’mil

-100bp
RM’mil

Impact on profit before tax (8,994) 8,994 (7,135) 7,135

Impact on equity 38,306 (38,306) 32,819 (32,819)

29,312 (29,312) 25,684 (25,684)

193

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 (cont’d)

AGROBANK (Bank Pertanian Malaysia BERHAD) | laporan tahunan 2014 annual report

34.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

A. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(d)	 Market risk (cont’d)

(v)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 The table below summarises the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risk.

 <1
 year

 RM’000

 >1-2
 years

 RM’000

 >2-3
 years

 RM’000

 >3-5
 years

 RM’000

 >5
 years

 RM’000

 Non-
interest/

profit
 sensitive

 RM’000
Total

 RM’000

Effective
 Interest

Rate

[…]

Loans, financing and advances  -  5,850,154  -  -  5,850,154

 214,162  7,183,551  3,373,892  -  10,771,605

Financial liabilities

Deposits from customers  -  -  -  6,594,646  6,594,646

Financing scheme fund  -  -  -  1,555,347  1,555,347

 -  -  -  8,149,993  8,149,993

203

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 (cont’d)

AGROBANK (Bank Pertanian Malaysia BERHAD) | laporan tahunan 2014 annual report

35.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

	 Details of prior year adjustment to the Bank are as follows:

	 In financial year 2012, the Bank adjusted its opening balances related to investment revaluation reserve to reflect the effect of deferred tax on
the reserve. The opening balance adjustment should have been included as part of retained earnings instead of investment revaluation reserve.
The 2014 financial statements have been restated to reflect the reclassification that is required between those balances.

	 The effect of prior year adjustment to the Bank are as follows:

 As at 1 January 2013

 As
 previously

 stated
 RM’000

 Prior year
 adjustment

 RM’000
 As restated

 RM’000

Statement of changes in equity

Non-distributable reserves

Investment revaluation reserve  321,719  (135,438)  186,281

Distributable reserves

Retained earnings  516,434  135,438  651,872

 838,153  -  838,153

 As at 31 December 2013

 As
 previously

 stated
 RM’000

 Prior year
 adjustment

 RM’000
 As restated

 RM’000

Statement of changes in equity

Non-distributable reserves

Investment revaluation reserve  137,590  (135,438)  2,152

Distributable reserves

Retained earnings  724,690  135,438  860,128

 862,280  -  862,280

204

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 (cont’d)

AGROBANK (Bank Pertanian Malaysia BERHAD) | laporan tahunan 2014 annual report

36.	 ISLAMIC BANKING

The state of affairs and the results of Islamic banking operations under the Islamic banking division included in the financial statements, are
summarised as follows:

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

 2014  2013

 Note  RM’000  RM’000

Income from Islamic banking business a  458,212  423,825

Government grants released  5,679  10,007